



Pocket – 14, Sector – 8, Dwarka, New Delhi – 110 077

Platinum Jubilee (1933 - 2008)

No. MCI - 259(22)/2008/Med./

Date:

The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhavan, <u>New Delhi.</u>

Kind Attn.: Sh. K.V.S. Rao, Deputy Secretary

Sub: Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada – Approval of Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally for the award of DPM qualification.

Sir,

I am to state that the General Body of this council at its meeting held on 01.03.2009 considered the compliance verification report (December, 2008) together with the compliance and the Council inspector report (July, 2008) on the standard of examination and other teaching facilities available at Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally for purpose of approval of DPM qualification granted by Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada and the Council approved the following recommendations of the Postgraduate Committee as under:-

"The Postgraduate Committee considered the compliance verification inspection report (Dec.,08) together with compliance and the Council inspector's report (July, 2008) and decided to recommend that Kamineni Institute of Medical Sciences, Narkatpally be approved for the award of DPM qualification granted by Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada restricting the number of admissions to 1 (One) student per year."

You are therefore requested to notify the above qualification at the earliest.

Two copies of above inspection report are enclosed herewith.

Date of starting the course – 29.03.2006 Date of examination of first batch – July, 2008

Yours faithfully,

(Lt. Col. (Retd.) Dr.ARN Setalvad) Secretary

Encl.: As above.

Endst. No. MCI – 259(22)/2008-Med. 56/8

Dated : 1/5

Copy together with a copy of above inspection report is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

 The Principal, Kamineni Instt. of Medical Sciences, Sreepuram, Narketpally, Nalgonda Distt.-508254 A.P.

- 2. The Registrar, NTR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada-520 008 Krishna District, Andhra Pradesh
- 3. Director Medical Education, Sultlan Bazar, Koti.Hyderabad-500195

(Lt. Col. (Retd.) Dr.ARN Setalvad) Secretary